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First of hearing:

Date of

plainant

New Delhi - 110008.

CORAM:

N. K. Goel Ahd
(Former Additional District and Sessions I

Registrar -cum- Administrative Officer (Petition)
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Autho ty,Gu
(Authorised by resolution no. HA

GGM/Meeting 20LglAgenda 29 . .y 201,9) under
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and Shri

Advocate for the comPlainant

Advocate for the resPondent

Ih nafter

res ndent

ri

,T

in

r 73,

Authority

complainant. The total consideration is Rs. 73,43,800/-
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as per the agree*urt io sell dated 10'05'2012'

particulars of the complaint case are as under: -

h

HARE

Shri Sushil

Shri Amit
Naveen Jh

The

alongwith authorised

rePresentative

EX PARTE (ORDER)

resent complaint relates to an agreement to sell dated

10. .2012 executed n one Mr. Neerai Khurana

ComplaintNo. 626 of 20t9

ginal purchaser) and the

of apartment/unit

no. T1-1502,1sth

to as the subject

ns" situated in

registered with

orsed in the name of

"Canary Greens", Sector

Gurugram

Name and location of the Proiect

21.55 acresArea of Project

{b'e;"LAor1o

ffi
ffi- GU11UGI;IAM

1.

2.

t
Nature of Proiect Group housing colonY
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SRAM Complaint o.626of2019

4. Apartment/unit no. T1- 1502:

no. T1

1Sthfloor, tower

5. Flat measuring L275 sq. t.

6. DTCP licence no. Not avail ble

7. RERA registered/ not registered Not regis :ered

B. Date of execution of agreement
to sell

10.05.201

complain

,. (Pg.L+ of the

9. Payment plarr Construc
payment

ion linked
rlan

10. Basic sale price Rs. 46,5i 7501-

11. Total sale consideration as per
the agreement .

Rs. 73,4i 800/-

t2. Total a

compla inan

nt paid b!,the .

t till date
t[s. 49,3.

4,6 of the

,2301- (Pg.7 and

:omplaint)
"#sd*$\* B{Etruffrf,ffi

\ .:

1

,

13. Due date of deliver
possession as per c

of
rus 2 lf

r.5

6 months'
the

.JrJ lllullLrrJ I

'rind frnnr

L4. Delay in ha

possesslon
^li

t[?,
Continuo SL.l\.rrrrE, u v

till date

EI

.

!,.

15. Penalty clause as per
agreement to sell

dated10.0 6.2012

Clause 21

prescribe

per sq.ft 
1

entire per

of the agreement

; rate @ Rs.S/-

er month for the

iod of such delay

ffi,.tl
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3. The

49

di

ComplaintNo. 626 of 2019

complainant till date has paid an amount of Rs.

1,230/- to the respondent vide different cheques on

dates. As per clause 2L of the agreement to sell,

had agreed to handover the possession of

ect flat to the complainant within 36 months from

ate of execution of ent with the additional

period of 6 mo

rding to y visited the site

on workwas not

site to address

nt has further

that ndent was to take

for tH mpleting the work and

the

the

the

bu

in

no

co

co

The

the

not

.:::: t+ TS..= ,: :: Lll ',:,:: :;ii,'",'+ l
handinf 6'ver"fte posseision on tr,fi$+despite even after

of ,ths' total rconsideration.,}
1.

s flat was booked with a Promise bY

to deliver the flat by 10.11.2015 but was

within the time as promised.

ing to the complainant, as per clause 23 of the flat

agreement, in case of delay the respondent has
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possession plan.

6. The complainant

financial cha

rate ofi

L80/o per

equity

to pay the

possession. H

o. 626 ofZjL9

agreed to pay a compensation of Rs. 5 /- per ft. per month

of the super area of the apartment/flat. clause of

compensation at such nominal rate is

respondent has exploited the complainant

just and the

not providing

the possession of the flat even after a delay m the agreed

that the in terms of

per annum

interest @

e ground of

be subjected

in delivery of

7. An application for amendment of the com aint has been

the complainant has stated he does not

intend to withdraw from the project.

B. Issues raised by the complainant are as

1,. "Whether the developer has violated

conditions of the flat buyer agreement?

'b.7' 
LI
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2. Wh er the complainant is entitled for possession along

wi prescribed interest for delay in possession?

er the respondent/firm should complete the

n as soon as possible and there is no reasonable

n for the delay?

er interest cost demanded by the respondent/

oper is very h is unjustified and not

ble?

5. Wh other relief2"

9. Reliefs

Direct

along

ion of the flat

boo of the flat in qri

Notice of ndent through

p from the date of

provided

placed in

preferred

complain

claiming

and on email address gurgaonsalestodayhomes.co.in

the Authority and the delivery reports have been

he file. Despite service of notice the respondent has

to put the appearance and to file the reply to the

Shri Amit Singh Advocate alongwith Shri Naveen fakhar,

mself to be the authorised representative of the

,q 'l|1
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10.All issues:- As per the su

evidence filed by the co

particularly the

there is every

1,0.05.2072

possession of

of 36 months with

execution of agreement

the project in question was not complete. Hen

zab-v 11
Page 7 of10 \

o. 626of20t9

respondent has appeared but Shri fakhar failed to the authority

letter. Hence, appearance on behalf of the respon t is neither

proper nor legal. Accordingly, the Authority is left with no other

option but to decide the complaint ex-parte against e respondent.

Issue wise findings of the Authority: -

nchall documentary

on the r and more

complaintJ,6of

to sell dated

ndover the

t thin a period

sfi m the date of

eans that theer words,

respondent was bound to offer the phy,sical po

subject unit to the complainants on or befo

ion of the

10.11.2015.

However, the respondent has failed to offer the

date even after a delay of more than 3 and a half years

approximately. Hence, on the date of coming into of the Real

Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016 [in ort the Act)

this must be

ession till



treated

provisio

ComplaintNo. 626 of 2019

"ongoing project" and thus covered under the

of the Act and the Rules framed thereunder. In the

finding of this Authority act of the respondent is in
r/'

the terms and conditions of the bry..E agreement

1..2072 and also violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act.

opinion of thisA the complainant is entitled

to in on delayed Accordingly, it is held

possession charges atthat the mplainant

the preva

every mo

5% per annum for

consi

violation

dated 01.

11.Hence, in

I

read

th of

rule

Develop

Findings of e Authority::

1Z.The Au

in

roviso of the Act

(Regulation and

de the complaint

the promoter as

held in i Sikka V/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land Ltd.leaving aside

tion which is to be decided by the Adjudicating Officercoml

if pu

no. Lle /zol7-trcp dated 14.12.201, 

::,Wby 
rown and

W,6,Q-,11
.,ttt of10

by the complainant at a later stage. As per notification

ffiHAREIRA
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Decision and

13.The Authority

Estate

the respond

prevalent p

HARERA
GUI?UGl?AM

Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction Real Estate

Regulato ry Authority, Gurugram shall b e enti re District

for all purpose for promoter projects situated in G rugram. In the

present case, the project in question is si within the

planning area of Gurugram district, therefore thi Authority has

the presentcomplete territorial j

complaint.

to deal wi

:,:::,:::ffiffi

37 of the Real

directs

at the

.450/o annum with

[10.11.201s)

order and to

month by thecontinue to pay

1Oth day of each succeeding English calendar m till the date

of delivery of possession of the said flat bearing no. 1- 1502, l,sth

floor, Tower no. T1 in the project "Canary Gree

Gurugram to the complainant.

626 of2019

, Sector 73,
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14.Since th

to take

registra

ComplaintNo. 626 of 20L9

project is not registered, so the Authority has decided

moto cognizance of this fact and directed the

branch to initiate necessary action against the

respond nt under section 59 for violation of section 3 of the Act.

A copy this order be endorsed to the registration branch.

15.The com laint stands d accordingly.

file be co

6,q I
fudge)

tion)

Gurugram

GGM/M roceedings/16th fuly
9) under (Regulation and

20L

Fo

Dated: 26.

Order

8.201,9 I

by the-$uth6=iity as above. . '

\St)-
Kumar)
ber

(Subhash Chander Kush)
Member

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 26.
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